a physician of the teacher's own choosing, who shall give the school district a report of his finding. Such reports shall be made at such period of the year and to such authority of the school district as the school board shall designate. The school district shall assume as a legal obligation the payment of the cost of the services necessary for such diagnosis and report and the cost of transportation of the teacher in connection thereof.

Subd. 2. Employees showing tuberculosis excluded from employment. If the chest x-ray examination, where required, shows evidence of active tuberculosis and the employee is certified by the teacher's doctor to be infectious and to be dangerous to the public health, it shall be the duty of the school board immediately to exclude such person from his employment during the period of infectiousness, provided however that such exclusion from employment shall not restrict the rights acquired by teachers pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 130.18 and Section 130.22 to and including Section 130.32.

Approved April 13, 1959.

## CHAPTER 227—H. F. No. 1416

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the department of employment security building in Minneapolis, authorizing additional improvements thereto and the acquisition by purchase or condemnation of certain property and appropriating money therefor.

WHEREAS, the Congress of the United States by Public Law 567, 83d Congress, Chapter 657, enacted the Employment Security Administrative Financing Act of 1954, which was approved August 5, 1954; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to said act there has been deposited to the credit of the state of Minnesota in the federal unemployment trust fund as of July 1, 1958, the sum of \$2,212,223.87; and

WHEREAS, said act provides that a state may, pursuant to a specific appropriation made by the legislative body of the state, use money withdrawn from its account in the payment of expenses incurred by it for the administration of its unemployment compensation law and public employment offices; and

WHEREAS, by laws of Minnesota for 1957, Chapter 848,

approved on April 29, 1957, the Minnesota Legislature appropriated \$1,250,000 from the moneys credited to the state's account in the federal unemployment trust fund for the purpose of constructing a building in the city of Minneapolis to provide unemployment compensation and public employment office services to the public; and

WHEREAS, as of July 1, 1958, there is on deposit to the credit of the state of Minnesota in the federal unemployment trust fund the sum of \$962,223.87; and

WHEREAS, during the present time the Minnesota employment security building for which moneys were appropriated by the legislature is being constructed within the city of Minneapolis; and

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the legislature to provide additional moneys in order to make additions to the building with respect to materials and facilities included therein and to provide adequate parking space immediately adjacent to the building; and

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the legislature that moneys provided by the federal government through administrative grants to the department of employment security in amounts equal to the fair rental value as determined by the federal government, of said building and property, shall, as received, be redeposited by the commissioner of the department of employment security to the credit of the state of Minnesota in the unemployment trust fund until the cost of said building has been amortized, and thereafter that no request shall be made to the federal government by the state of Minnesota for rental grants to the department of employment security for such building so long as such building and property is used by the department of employment security to provide unemployment compensation and employment services to the public in the city of Minneapolis; and

WHEREAS, there is available through administrative grants to the department of employment security from the federal government funds for the maintenance of such building and property, including light, heat, water, power and communications, now, therefor,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Employment and security building, appropriation. Subdivision 1. There is hereby appropriated from the moneys credited and which may hereafter be credited to this state's account in the federal unemployment trust fund by the secretary of the treasury of the United States of

America pursuant to the provisions of Public Law 567, Chapter 657, entitled the Employment Security Administrative Financing Act of 1954, the sum of \$150,000.00, or so much thereof as may be necessary for the purposes stated herein. Subject to the provisions of section 903(c)(2) of said act. the commissioner of employment security may requisition moneys appropriated by this act and upon receipt shall deposit such moneys in the state treasury to the credit of the employment security administration fund to be made available as necessary to the commissioner of administration for either of the purposes stated in subdivisions 2 and 3 of this section. Upon the accomplishment of the project authorized by this act but not later than the close of the two-year period beginning with the effective date of this act, any unexpended portion of the moneys appropriated by this act shall be redeposited in the federal unemployment trust fund to the credit of the state of Minnesota and the amount of such unexpended portion is hereby appropriated for such purpose. Moneys requisitioned and deposited in the employment security administration fund pursuant to this subdivision shall remain a part of the unemployment compensation fund until expended.

- Subd. 2. The acquisition for the state of Minnesota of real property in close proximity to the Minnesota employment security building within the city of Minneapolis to be used by the department of employment security to provide necessary parking accommodations.
- Subd. 3. The installation of the following materials and appurtenances to the Minnesota Employment Security building: Granite facing for the East wall, granite paving between the building and the property line on the North, South and West sides of said building, millwork, including, cabinets, counters and testing tables and illuminated electrical signs.
- Sec. 2. Commissioner may acquire property. The commissioner of administration may acquire any real estate required under section 1, subdivision 2, of this act, by gift, purchase or condemnation. If it is deemed necessary to acquire such real property by condemnation, proceedings shall be instituted therefor under and pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1953, Chapter 117, and any acts amendatory thereof or supplementary thereto.
- Sec. 3. Commissioner may enter into agreement with United States. Subdivision 1. The commissioner of administration, with the approval of the commissioner of employment security, may enter into an agreement, for and in

behalf of the state of Minnesota, with the United States of America or any department or agency thereof pursuant to any federal law or rule or regulation promulgated thereunder governing or relating to the availability and use of the funds contemplated by this act and upon such terms and conditions as may be prescribed by the United States of America or any department or agency thereof, notwithstanding the provisions of any state law to the contrary or inconsistent therewith.

- Subd. 2. Unless the laws of the United States of America or any rule or regulation promulgated thereunder otherwise direct, the moneys appropriated by this act shall be expended in accordance with the laws of the state of Minnesota.
- Sec. 4. Approval of commissioner of employment security required. No obligation shall be incurred or any money expended pursuant to the appropriation herein made without the approval and consurrence of the commissioner of employment security.
- Sec. 5. Effective date. This act shall be effective immediately upon its final enactment.

Approved April 13, 1959.

## CHAPTER 228-H. F. No. 1047

An act relating to the destruction of certain tax and assessment records by the county auditor; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 384.141.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 384.141 is amended to read:

384.141 Destruction of certain assessment and tax records. The county auditor may destroy local assessment books for sprinkling, oiling, grass and trees and water for years prior to the year 1936 and thereafter when such records are more than ten years old, on file in his office, and may also destroy real and personal property assessment books and real and personal property tax duplicate books for years prior to 1926 and thereafter when such records are more than twenty years old.

Approved April 13, 1959.